

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/24/2022 8:42 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 100884-8  
Court of Appeals No. 55216-7-II  
Trial Court No. 17-2-13272-7

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ROBERT BIEHL and MICHELLE BIEHL,  
Appellants,

vs.

JOSEPH L. OSTHELLER,  
Respondents.

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR PIERCE COUNTY  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

The Honorable Judge Stephanie Arend

---

---

**ANSWER TO RESPONDENT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

KAREN E. RICHMOND WSBA 31618  
RONALD D. RICHMOND WSBA 42438  
1521 SE Piperberry Way # 135  
Port Orchard WA 98366  
360-692-7201

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
III.	COURT OF APPEALS RULING .....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	4
	A. The Biehls assigned error to the original summary judgment ruling, which was not invited error .....	4
	B. The basis for the appellate courts' decision was the finding of a factual dispute, which raises no legal questions for further review.....	9
	1. The appellate court's decision was consistent with <i>Spokane Airport Board</i> because it was based on the freedom of the parties to contract. ....	9
	2. The decision below did not raise the question of whether a tenant can be bound solely by the acts of a co-tenant, because the decision looked to Ostheller's actions, not those of his co-tenant. ...	11
	3. The question of whether a contract existed is a question of fact properly remanded to the trial court. ....	13
V.	CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 547, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	7
<i>Fox v. Sunmaster Products, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 498, 505, 798 P.2d 808, 812 (1990).....	7
<i>City of Seattle v. Patu</i> , 147 Wn.2d 717, 719, 58 P.3d 273, 273 (2002).....	7
<i>In re Dependency of K.R.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 129, 147, 904 P.2d 1132, 1141 (1995).....	7
<i>State v. Pam</i> , 101 Wn.2d 507, 511, 680 P.2d 762, 764 (1984), overruled by <i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995).....	8
<i>Spokane Airport Bd. v. Experimental Aircraft Ass'n, Chapter 79</i> , 198 Wn.2d 476, 495 P.3d 800 (2021).....	9, 10
<i>Hoglund v. Meeks</i> , 139 Wn. App. 854, 870, 170 P.3d 37, 46 (2007).....	13

### Court Rules

CR 54(b).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
RAP 2.2(d).....	6
